

CS No.129/21
MOHD. MEHARBAN Vs. MOHD. IDRISH & ORS

24.03.2023

The present case file has been received by way of transfer vide order dated 13.03.2023 of the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North East, KKD Courts, Delhi.

Present: Sh. Kuldeep Gola, learned counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.
Ms. Annu Arora, learned counsel for defendant no.1 and 2 alongwith defendant no.1 and 2.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Counter-claim filed by defendants is still pending before the Court of Ld. ADJ-02, North East, KKD Courts, Delhi which also needs to be transferred to this Court. It is submitted that an appropriate application/submission to this effect shall be made before the Ld. Principal & District Judge, North East, KKD, Delhi where review petition against transfer order is pending hearing for 25.03.2023. Be that as it may.

Prior to transfer of the present suit to the Court of Ld. ADJ-02, North East, KKD, Delhi, the matter was pending at the stage of clarifications, if any / orders on the application of defendant no.1 and 2 under Order VII Rule 11 CPC.

List the matter clarifications, if any / orders on the aforesaid application, on **01.05.2023**.

MONA TARDI KERKETTA
ADJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
24.03.2023 pk