

12.07.2023

Present: Sh. Kuldeep Gola, Id. counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Annu Arora, Id. counsel for defendant no.1 & 2.
None for remaining defendants.

Matter is fixed for admission-denial of documents / framing of issues. Pleadings of the parties are already complete. From the pleadings of the parties, following issues are framed as under :

- (i) Whether the plaintiff is entitled for decree of declaration, as prayed for? OPP
- (ii) Whether the plaintiff is entitled for preliminary decree of partition, as prayed for ? OPP
- (iii) Whether the suit of plaintiff is barred by limitation, as prayed for ? OPD
- (iv) Relief.

No other issue arises or is pressed by the parties at this stage. List of witnesses be filed by the parties within fifteen days. Affidavit(s) of the plaintiff's witness(es) be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite party against receiving two weeks prior to the next date of hearing.

There is one more suit bearing no. 319/21 and issues involved in that suit and present suit are common. In view of the same, both the suits are consolidated for the purpose of evidence. The present suit will be treated as lead case and evidence led in the present suit will be read in that suit as well.

Be put up for PE on 20.09.2023.

(GEETANJALI)
ADJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
12.07.2023